September 2011 Doc ID 7478 Rev 7 1/10
10
TN2540, TXN625
TYN625, TYN825
Standard 25 A SCRs
Features
■ On-state rms current, IT(RMS) 25 A
■ Repetitive peak off-state voltage, VDRM/VRRM

Epoxy printed circuit board FR4,
copper thickness = 35 µm
TN2540, TXN625, TYN625, TYN825 Ordering information schemes
Doc ID 7478 Rev 7 5/10
2 Ordering information schemes
Figure 11. TN2540-x00G ordering information scheme
Figure 12. TXN625RG ordering information scheme
Figure 13. TYNx25RG ordering information scheme
TN   25   40  -  600   G   -TR
Standard SCR series
Sensitivity
Voltage
Package
Packing mode
Current
25 = 25 A
40 = 40 mA
600 = 600 V
800 = 800 V
G = D2PAK
-TR = Tape and reel
TXN    6    25    RG
Standard SCR series in TO-220AB ins
Packing mode
Voltage
Current
6 = 600 V
8 = 800 V
25 = 25 A
RG = Tube
TYN    6    25    RG
Standard SCR series in TO-220AB
Packing mode
Voltage
Current
6 = 600 V
8 = 800 V
25 = 25 A
RG = Tube
Package information TN2540, TXN625, TYN625, TYN825
6/10 Doc ID 7478 Rev 7
3 Package information
● Epoxy meets UL94, V0
● Lead-free package
● Recommended torque values (TO-220AB, and TO220AB ins): 0.4 to 0.6 N·m
In order to meet environmental requirements, ST offers these devices in different grades of
ECOPACK® packages, depending on their level of environmental compliance. ECOPACK®
specifications, grade definitions and product status are available at: www.st.com.
ECOPACK® is an ST trademark.
Figure 14. D2PAK footprint (dimensions in mm)
Table 5. D2PAK dimensions
Ref.
Dimensions
Millimeters Inches
Min. Typ. Max. Min. Typ. Max.
A 4.30 4.60 0.169 0.181
A1 2.49 2.69 0.098 0.106
A2 0.03 0.23 0.001 0.009
B 0.70 0.93 0.027 0.037
B2 1.25 1.40 0.048 0.055
C 0.45 0.60 0.017 0.024
C2 1.21 1.36 0.047 0.054
D 8.95 9.35 0.352 0.368
E 10.00 10.28 0.393 0.405
G 4.88 5.28 0.192 0.208
L 15.00 15.85 0.590 0.624
L2 1.27 1.40 0.050 0.055
L3 1.40 1.75 0.055 0.069
R 0.40 0.016
V2 0° 8° 0° 8°
e
H

c1
M
TN2540, TXN625, TYN625, TYN825 Ordering information
Doc ID 7478 Rev 7 9/10
4 Ordering information
5 Revision history
Table 8. Ordering information
Order code Voltage Sensitivity Marking Package Weight
Base
qty
Delivery
mode
TN2540-600G-TR 600 V 40 mA TN2540600G D2PAK 1.5 g 1000 Tape & reel
TN2540-800G-TR 800 V 40 mA TN2540800G D2PAK 1.5 g 1000 Tape & reel
TXN625RG 600 V 40 mA TXN625 TO-220AB ins 2.3 g 50 Tube
TYN625RG 600 V 40 mA TYN625 TO-220AB 2.3 g 50 Tube
TYN825RG 800 V 40 mA TYN825 TO-220AB 2.3 g 50 Tube
Table 9. Document revision history